
 

 
 
 

 
Thursday, 19 January 2023 

 
TO: COUNCILLORS 
 

J MEE, G JOHNSON AND R MOLLOY 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING & GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on MONDAY, 30 
JANUARY 2023 at 10.30 AM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

2.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
To be apprised of any changes to the membership of the Sub – 
Committee in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

 

3.   URGENT BUSINESS  
Note: No other business is permitted unless, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified at the meeting, the Chairman 
is of the opinion that the item(s) should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey  
Chief Operating Officer 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
Party Whips are not to be used by this Committee in respect of 
functions concerning the determination of new Licence Applications, 
Revocations and Appeals.  When considering any other matter which 
relates to a decision of the Cabinet, in accordance with Regulatory 
Committee Procedure Rule 9, Members must declare the existence of 
the Committee's deliberations on the matter. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
If a Member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Legal and Democratic Services Manager in 
advance of the meeting.  (For the assistance of Members a checklist 
for use in considering their position on any particular item is included at 
the end of this agenda sheet). 
 

89 - 90 

6.   MINUTES  
To note the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2022 and 21 July 
2022. 
 

91 - 98 

7.   LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE   
 

99 - 100 

8.   APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF ORMSKIRK SUPERSTORE
[...]
for you (alone or jointly with another) to occupy the land or to receive income. 

10.2(2) A decision in relation to that business might reasonably be regarded as affecting your well-
being or financial position or the well-being or financial position of a connected person to a 
greater extent than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the 
ward, as the case may be, affected by the decision. 

‘a connected person’ means  
(a) a member of your family or any person with whom you have a close association, or 
(b) any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner, or any company of which they are directors; 
(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 90



 

LICENSING & GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Monday, 18 July 2022 
 Start: 10.35 am 
 Finish: 1.05 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: J Mee (Chairman)  
   
Councillors: G Johnson G Owen 
 
In attendance: 
 
 
Councillor In  
Attendance:  

Mr Stuart MacFarlane, Director & Designated Premises Supervisor. 
(Applicant)  
 
Councillor Dowling, Portfolio Holder for Communities & Community 
Safety.  (Objector) 
Councillor Patel, Upholland Ward Councillor 
 

Officers: Kay Lovelady, Legal & Democratic Services Manager 
Michaela Murray, Senior Licensing Officer 
Kirsty Breakell, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Smith, Legal Assistant 
Adam Smith, Business Support Assistant 
Millie Pendleton, Work Experience 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies received. 

 
2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 There were no changes to the Membership of the Committee. 

 
3   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 There were no urgent items of business.  

 
4   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no Declarations of Party Whip 

 
5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
6   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2022 be noted.  

 
7   LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE  

 
 The Legal & Democratic Services Manager briefed everyone on the hearing 

procedure. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 6



LICENSING & GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Monday, 18 July 2022 
 

 

 
8   APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 

OF THE OLD POST OFFICE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community as contained on pages 11 to 38 of the Book of Reports in respect of an 
Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence from Mr Stuart MacFarlane (the 
Applicant) submitted under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act). This 
application was in respect of The Old Post Office, Aughton Street, Ormskirk, West 
Lancashire L39 8BH (the Premises). 
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee took account of the following: 
 

 Oral evidence presented in connection with the hearing 

 The Four Licensing Objectives 
 
 
RESOLVED: Subject to the correction in the application keeping the terminal hour 
for the sale and supply of alcohol to 01.30 the application was granted as applied 
for. 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 

Page 92



 

LICENSING & GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 21 July 2022 
 Start: 10.32 am 
 Finish: 2.12 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: N Furey (Chairman)  
 J Mee (Vice Chairman)  
 
Councillors: G Owen  
 
Officers: Kay Lovelady, Legal & Democratic Services Manager 

Kirsty Breakell, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Smith, Legal Assistant / Acting Licensing Offer. 
Claire Kelly, Principal Solicitor 
Adam Smith, Business Support Assistant 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 There were no apologies received. 

 
2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 There were no changes to the Membership of the Committee. 

 
3   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 There were no urgent items of business. 

 
4   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  

 
 There were no Declarations of Party Whip. 

 
5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
6   MINUTES  

 
 There were no minutes to receive. 

 
7   LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE  

 
 The Legal & Democratic Services Manager briefed everyone on the hearing 

procedure. 
 

8   APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF ORMSKIRK 
INDOOR MARKET  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director Of Place and 
Community as contained on pages 43 to 88 of the Book of Reports in respect of an 
Application for a new Premises Licence from Ormskirk Market Limited (the 

Page 93



LICENSING & GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Thursday, 21 July 2022 
 

 

Applicant) submitted under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act). This 
application was in respect of Ormskirk Indoor Market, Moorgate, Ormskirk, West 
Lancashire L39 4RT (the Premises). 
 
RESOLVED:       
 
APPLICATION GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING: 
 
 
ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS: 
 
In addition to the Conditions proposed by the Police and Environmental Protection 
and accepted by the Applicant, the following conditions should be applied to the 
Premises Licence: 
 
1. That contact details of the Designated Premises Supervisor and the Premises 
Licence Holder shall be m
[...]
 observers, wish to discuss any matters 
relating to the hearing, Officers will be available at the conclusion of the hearing. 
 

 
 

Page 100



 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
Report of: Corporate Director Of Place and Community  
 
Contact for further information: Samantha Jordan (Extn 3231) 
                                                        (E-mail: Samantha.jordan@westlancs.gov.uk) 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:   APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF ORMSKIRK SUPERSTORE, 16 AUGHTON STREET, ORMSKIRK 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
Borough wide interest 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider an application under the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) for the Review 

of a Premises Licence in respect of Ormskirk Superstore, 16 Aughton Street, 
Ormskirk L39 3BW 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Sub-Committee’s instructions are requested.  
 

 
3.0  PREMISES INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Address of Premises:   Ormskirk Superstore 
        16 Aughton Street 
        Ormskirk  
        L39 3BW 
       

3.2  Premises Licence Holder:   Mr Farhad Salehi 
       8 Zetland Street 
       Southport 
       PR9 OSB 
                                                                           
3.3 Designated Premises Supervisor:  Mr Farhad Salehi 
       8 Zetland Street 
       Southport  
       PR9 OSB 

    
 
 
 
 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Samantha.jordan@westlancs.gov.uk


 
 

              
4.0  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
4.1 The Premises Licence held in respect of Ormskirk Superstore, 16 Aughton Street, 

Ormskirk is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  
 
4.2 A location plan of the premises and the surrounding area is attached as Appendix 

2 to this report. 
 
4.3 Members will recall that on 5 January 2022 Lancashire County Council Trading 

Stan
[...]
 OF THE PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
ORMSKIRK SUPERSTORE, 16 AUGHTON STREET ORMSKIRK L39 3BW 
 
 
On the 28th February 2022 the Licensing Sub-Committee (Sub-Committee) considered 
an application for a Review of the Premises Licence submitted by Lancashire County 
Council Trading Standards (the Applicant) under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(the Act). This application was in respect of Ormskirk Superstore, 16 Aughton Street, 
Ormskirk L39 3BW (the Premises). 
 
The Applicant was represented by Mr Sam McConnell, Trading Standards Officer. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder (PLH) and Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), Mr 
Farhad SALEHI (the Respondent) represented himself. 
 
Councillor Dowling, a local Ward Councillor who had submitted representation also 
addressed the panel.  Lancashire Constabulary had previously submitted a 
representation in support of the application for Review. 
 
Having fully considered the representations (written and oral), the Sub-Committee retired 
to reach its decision. 
 
In reaching its decision the panel took into account the following: 
 
• Both written and oral evidence presented in connection with the hearing 
• Licensing Act 2003 
• S182 Amended Guidance of the Licensing Act 2003 and taken into account the 

references to the guidance made by both parties (S182 Guidance) 
• West Lancashire Borough Council's Licensing Policy 2020 (the Policy) 
 
Consideration was also given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community as contained on pages 43 to 70 of the Book of Reports. 
 
Evidence 
 
When considering whether any of the four Licensing Objectives had been undermined, 
the Committee concluded that on the evidence presented the 'Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder' and 'Protection of Children from Harm objectives' may have been undermined. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
Grounds for Review 
 

The Trading Standards Service has received a number of complaints in relation to 
underage sales and the supply of illicit
[...]
hire Borough Council, 52 Derby 
Street, Ormskirk L39 2DF.  

  

I can also confirm that we have received various emails from you containing further 
information you wish to be considered as part of the Hearing and this information 
will now be reviewed by our legal team. You may wish to seek some independent 
legal advice in relation to the Hearing and your evidence submission. 

  

Further correspondence will follow in due course, but if you have any further 
queries in the meantime, please contact me. The Council Offices close on 24th 
December at 12:00 and reopen on 3rd January, so we will not be able to take 
enquiries during this time. 

  

Kind regards, 

Page 259



5

  

  

Lyndsey Key 

Environmental Health Manager 

West Lancashire Borough Council 

_________________________________ 

  

Tel: 01695 583236 

West Lancashire Borough Council,  

Robert Hodge Centre, Stanley Industrial  

Estate, Stanley Way, Skelmersdale  

WN8 8EE 
_________________________________ 

  

www.westlancs.gov.uk 

Follow us on social media 

      

  

Think before you print – save energy, paper and ink.  

  

Notice: How we handle your data  

  

West Lancashire Borough Council takes your privacy very seriously and will keep 
your personal data secure at all times. We will only use your personal data for the 
purpose for which it was provided and ensure that it is destroyed when no longer 
required. For further information about your privacy, please see our website. If you 
would like to discuss your privacy in more detail, you can contact the Officer whose 
details are above this notice.  

  

 

********************************************************************
**  

Page 260



6

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and may be legally 
privileged. They are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom 
they are addressed. If you are not the addressee, you are not authorised to disclose, 
distribute, copy or use this e‐mail or any attachment to it. If you have received this 
message in error please notify the sender immediately and permanently delete the 
e‐mail and any attachments. Any views expressed in this communication are those 
of the individual sender and unless specifically stated or followed up in writing, the 
content cannot be taken to form a contract or to be an expression of the Council's 
position. This email message has been checked for the presence of computer 
viruses. The Council has taken reasonable steps to ensure this email and any 
attachments are virus free but it is the recipient's responsibility to ensure that they 
are. 

********************************************************************
***  

 

Page 261



1

Key, Lyndsey

From: Farhad Salehi <salehifarhad22@yahoo.com>
Sent: 22 December 2022 18:53
To: Jordan, Samantha
Subject: Re: Automatic reply: Review Hearing Ormskirk Superstore
Attachments: IMG_0080.MP4; IMG_0115.MP4; IMG_0116.MP4; IMG_0112.MP4; IMG_0084.MP4; IMG_0114.MP4; 

IMG_0113.MP4; IMG_0085.MP4; IMG_0071.MOV

I have sent a lot of videos to councils and police that I have a proof of a lot of people buying products for under age I 
will send you a lot of videos please have a look thank you I ranged the police couple of times to help us because a lot 
of under age was trying to attack us and the shop but unfortunately police didn’t even turn up a lot of them 
swearing at us because we don’t serve them and they start calling us a racict horrible 

Page 262

KEYLY_37
Highlight



2

words 

Page 263



3Page 264



4

 

Page 265



5Page 266



6

 

 

 

Page 267



Page 268



Page 269



Page 270



Page 271



Page 272



Page 273



Page 274



Page 275



Page 276



P
age 277



Page 278



Page 279




	Agenda
	5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	6 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting 21/07/22 Licensing & Gambling Sub-Committee

	7 LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE
	8 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF ORMSKIRK 

Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING & GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Monday, 30 January 2023 
 Start: 10.35 am 
 Finish: 4.05 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: G Johnson (Chairman)  
   
 
Councillors: R Molloy  
 
In attendance: Angela Lomax, LCC Trading Standards 

PC Connolly, Lancashire Police Constabulary  
Simon James, Lancashire Police Constabulary  
Councillor G Dowling, Ward Councillor and Portfolio Holder 
Farhad Salehi, Applicant 
Ahmed Salime, Applicant's Interpreter  
Jamie Lomax, Lancashire Live Reporter 
 

 
Officers: Kay Lovelady, Legal & Democratic Services Manager 

Samantha Jordan, Senior Licensing Officer 
Kirsty Breakell, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Smith, Legal Assistant 
Claire Kelly, Principal Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Lyndsey Key, Environmental Health Manager 
Chloe McNally, Democratic Services Officer 
 

1   APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor J Mee. 
 

2   MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 

 In the absence of Councillor Mee, it was agreed that Councillor Johnson would act 
as Chairman. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 

 There were no Declarations of Party Whip. 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

6   MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2022 and 21 July 2022 be 
noted. 



LICENSING & GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD: Monday, 30 January 2023 
 

 

 
7   LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE  

 
 The Legal & Democratic Services Manager briefed everyone on the hearing 

procedure. 
 

8   APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
ORMSKIRK SUPERSTORE, 16 AUGHTON STREET, ORMSKIRK  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director of Place and 
Community as contained on pages 101 to 286 of the Book of Reports in respect of 
an application under the Licensing Act 2003 for the review of a premises license of 
Ormskirk Superstore, 16 Aughton Street, Ormskirk, L39 3BW. 
 
In reaching its decision, the sub-committee took account of the following: 
 

 Oral evidence connected with the hearing 

 The four licensing objectives  
 
RESOLVED: The premises license be revoked. 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
Chairman 

 


